

No. 06A678

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION, INTEGRATION
AND IMMIGRANT RIGHTS AND TO FIGHT FOR EQUALITY BY
ANY MEANS NECESSARY, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JENNIFER GRANHOLM, as Governor of the State of Michigan, *et al.*,

and

MIKE COX, in his capacity as Attorney General of Michigan, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**RESPONSE BY AMICI CURIAE MICHIGAN CIVIL
RIGHTS INITIATIVE COMMITTEE AND AMERICAN
CIVIL RIGHTS FOUNDATION TO MOTION TO DISSOLVE
THE STAY ENTERED BY THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	2
I. Justice Rehnquist’s Opinion in <i>Coleman v. Paccar, Inc.</i> Does Not Provide Authority for Justice Stevens as Circuit Justice to Vacate the Stay Issued by the Sixth Circuit Panel . . .	2
II. Proposal 2 Does Not Impose Unequal Political Procedures upon One Group of Citizens in Violation of the Equal Protection Clause	6
III. Proposal 2 Will Not Have the Effect of Defeating or Substantially Impairing the Lawful Objectives of the Universities with Respect to Minority Students	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Coalition for Economic Equity v. Wilson</i> , 122 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>cert denied</i> , 522 U.S. 963 (1997)	2, 6
<i>Coleman v. PACCAR, Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 1301 (1976)	1-5
<i>Crawford v. Board of Education of the City of Los Angeles</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982)	8
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969)	6, 8
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	6-8
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	8
<i>Washington v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	6

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000d	9
-----------------------------	---

Miscellaneous

Hadley, Eryn, Comment, <i>Did the Sky Really Fall? Ten Years After California's Proposition 209</i> , 20 BYU J. Pub. L. 103 (2005)	9
